

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FATMA MAROUF AND BRYN ESPLIN,)
a married couple; and)
NATIONAL LGBT BAR ASSOCIATION,)
a non-profit membership organization,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.) Case No. 1:18-cv-378 (APM)
ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of the UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN)
SERVICES, *et al.,*)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' AND DEFENDANT
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY PLED STANDING BASED ON INDIVIDUAL HARM.....	3
A. Fatma and Bryn’s Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to Federal Defendants’ Actions	7
B. Fatma and Bryn’s Injuries Are Redressable	9
II. PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY PLED TAXPAYER STANDING.....	12
A. This Case Fits Neatly into the <i>Flast</i> Exception to the General Bar on Taxpayer Standing	13
B. <i>Hein</i> and <i>In Re Navy Chaplaincy</i> Are Factually Distinguishable from, and Therefore Inapplicable to, This Case.....	18
C. Taxpayer Standing in Cases Such as This One Is Essential to Protect Against Infringement of the Establishment Clause	21
III. PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY REQUESTED NOMINAL DAMAGES.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	6
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Mass. v. Sebelius</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D. Mass. 2010).....	15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	22, 23, 24
<i>*Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence United with the Million Mom March v. Ashcroft</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2004).....	3
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	23, 24
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	23, 24
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	23, 24
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Dynalantic Corp v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 6115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>*Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Nicholson</i> , 536 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11, 12

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... 5

**Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found.*,
551 U.S. 587 (2007)..... *passim*

Herbert v. Nat’l Academy of Sciences,
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 3

**In re Navy Chaplaincy*
534 F.3d 756 (2008)..... *passim*

In re Thornburgh,
869 F.2d 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 10

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 9

Laskowski v. Spellings,
546 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit,
507 U.S. 163 (1993)..... 3

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n,
___ S. Ct. ___, 2018 WL 2465172 (2018)..... 5

Meshal v. Higgenbotham,
804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 23, 24

Microwave Acquisition Corp. v. F.C.C.,
145 F.3d 1410 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 9

Murray v. Geithner,
624 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Mich. 2009)..... 15

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hodel,
39 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 7

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 7, 12

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 9

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 5

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 6

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 12

Smith v. Meese,
821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987) 12

Tel. & Data Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 7

Thomas v. Principi,
394 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 10

Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 19

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 24

CODE:

*8 U.S.C. § 1232..... 12, 16, 18, 20

*8 U.S.C. § 1522..... 12, 16, 18, 20

10 U.S.C. § 5142..... 19

10 U.S.C. § 5150..... 19

STATUTES:

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235,
128 Stat. 2479..... 16, 19, 20

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2612 16, 19, 20

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. 115-31, 131 Stat. 531 16, 19, 20

REGULATIONS:

2 C.F.R. § 200.338 12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. 115-141, H.R. Doc. No. 1625 (2018).. 16, 19, 20

H.R. Rep. No. 114-195 (2015)..... 16, 19, 20

H.R. Rep. No. 114-699 (2016)..... 16, 19, 20

Refugee and Entrant Assistance, 164 Cong. Rec. H2704 (Mar. 22, 2018) 16, 19, 20

S. Rep. No. 115-150 (2017)..... 16, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Office of Refugee Resettlement Annual Report to Congress FY 2014, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Admin. for Children and Families (2014) 17, 20

Richard Albert, *The Constitutional Politics of the Establishment Clause*, 87 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 867 (2012) 21
